District I 1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources** Department Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate NMOCD District Office
For permanent pits and exceptions submit to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

10303

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or

1030.	Proposed Al	ternative Method	Permit or Closi	ure Plan Applica	<u>tion</u>
Тур	⊠ Clos □ Moo □ Clos	nit of a pit, closed-loop some sure of a pit, closed-loop diffication to an existing posure plan only submitted to so sed alternative method	system, below-grade ermit	tank, or proposed alter	native method
Instructions:	Please submit one appli	cation (Form C-144) per in	dividual pit, closed-lod	pp system, below-grade ta	nk or alternative request
		not relieve the operator of lia or of its responsibility to comp			e water, ground water or the y's rules, regulations or ordinances
Operator	EnerVest Operating, LL	C	OGRII	D#: 143199	
١		carılla Apache 102 #30A			
		OCD P			
) Township26N			
Center of Proposed De	sign: Latitude3	5 5052 Longitude	-107.24585	NAD □192	27 ⊠ 1983
Surface Owner	leral 🗌 State 🔲 Private	e 🛛 Tribal Trust or Indian A	Allotment		
Temporary Drillin Permanent Eme Lined Unlined String-Reinforced Liner Seams. Weld Closed-loop System Type of Operation Intent) Drying Pad Ai Lined Unlined	rgency Cavitation Liner type: Thickness ed Factory Others. n: Subsection H of 19 P&A Drilling a new pove Ground Steel Tank Liner type Thickness	P&A mil LLDP er 15 17.11 NMAC	Volume: ling (Applies to activit	bbl Dimensions Lies which require prior ap	x Wx D proval of a permit or notice of
4.					
	Subsection I of 19 15		upad water w/ ages :	non akid maarmitatian 0	naidantal luhuigatina ad
		e of fluidPrimarily proc xpanded metal cover		ssor skiu precipitation & 1	neidental lubilicating oil
		Visible sidewalls, line		atic overflow shut-off	
		ewalls only 🛛 Other			
		mil			
5				, .,	
Alternative Metho	_				
Submittal of an excepti	on request is required	Exceptions must be submitt	ed to the Santa Fe Envi	ronmental Bureau office t	for consideration of approval

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19 15 17 9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19 15 17 9 NMAC Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17.10 NMAC Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17 12 NMAC Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17 12 NMAC Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number or Permit Number
12
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19 15 17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19 15 17.9 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17.10 NMAC Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 11 NMAC Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15 17.9 NMAC and 19.15 17.13 NMAC
Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number
Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan API Number. (Applies only to closed-loop system that use
above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15 17 9 NMAC Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 10 NMAC Climatological Factors Assessment Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 11 NMAC Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.11 NMAC Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 12 NMAC Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17.11 NMAC Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H ₂ S, Prevention Plan Emergency Response Plan Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization Monitoring and Inspection Plan Erosion Control Plan Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19 15 17 9 NMAC and 19.15.17 13 NMAC
Proposed Closure: 19 15 17 13 NMAC Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.
Type: Drilling Workover Emergency Cavitation P&A Permanent Pit Below-grade Tank Closed-loop System Alternative
Proposed Closure Method Waste Excavation and Removal Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems) In-place Burial On-site Trench Burial Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19 15 17 13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. ☐ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 13 NMAC ☐ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19 15 17 13 NMAC ☐ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings) ☐ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19 15 17.13 NMAC ☐ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19 15 17 13 NMAC ☐ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19 15 17 13 NMAC

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids		
facilities are required.		
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number	
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities of Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) No	occur on or in areas that will not be used for future ser	vice and operations?
Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operation Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications based upon the appropriate Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection	te requirements of Subsection H of 19 15 17 13 NMA n I of 19 15 17.13 NMAC	С
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17 10 NMAC Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may requestionsidered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environment demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC	ire administrative approval from the appropriate dist al Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justi	rict office or may be
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search, USGS; Da	ta obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ NA
Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search, USGS, Da	ata obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ NA
Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search, USGS; Da	ata obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ NA
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other si lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). - Topographic map, Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	gnificant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or churc - Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site, Aerial photo; Satelli		☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that le watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database, Visual inspection	spring, in existence at the time of initial application	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh wa adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. - Written confirmation or verification from the municipality, Written appro	·	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 500 feet of a wetland - US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map, Topographic map; Visi	ual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. - Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Minin	g and Mineral Division	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within an unstable area - Engineering measures incorporated into the design, NM Bureau of Geolog Society; Topographic map	gy & Mineral Resources, USGS, NM Geological	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within a 100-year floodplain FEMA map		☐ Yes ☐ No
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19 15 17 13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.1 Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate re Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection	quirements of 19.15 17.10 NMAC of Subsection F of 19.15 17 13 NMAC appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 11 NMAC pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.13 NMAC quirements of Subsection F of 19 15.17 13 NMAC of Subsection F of 19.15 17 13 NMAC drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cann 1 H of 19.15.17 13 NMAC of 10 f 19 15 17 13 NMAC	15.17 11 NMAC

Operator Application Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief
Name (Print)Janet M Bjenski TitleAssociate Regulatory Analyst
Signature Janet Glench Date07/25/2012
e-mail addressjbienski@enervest netTelephone713-495-1571
20. OCD Approval: Permit Application (including closure plan) Sposure Plan (only) OCD Conditions (see attachment)
OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date: 8/0/2012
Title: Compliance Office OCD Permit Number:
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19 15.17.13 NMAC Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.
☐ Closure Completion Date:4/28/2011
Closure Method: Waste Excavation and Removal On-Site Closure Method Alternative Closure Method Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) If different from approved plan, please explain
23. Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more tha two facilities were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name Disposal Facility Permit Number
Disposal Facility Name Disposal Facility Permit Number
Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations? Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) No
Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique
24. Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure) Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable) Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure) Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) On-site Closure Location Latitude Longitude NAD 1927 1983
25
Operator Closure Certification: I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print): Title
Signature Date
e-mail address Telephone

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO CHERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

P. O. UOX 2088 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

Form C-107 Revised 10-1-78

All distances must be from the cuter houndaries of the Section.

Operator			Lease		Well No.						
AMOCO PROI	DUCTION COMPAN	Y	J	ICARILLA AP.	30A						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Ro	inde.	County						
D	10	26N		ТіМ	Rio	Arriba					
Actual Footage Lo		W11	ب	ر ه		••					
970 Ground Level Eleva	feet from the		Ine cend 5	50 too	t from the	West	line Dedicated Acreage:				
6907	Producing For	Mesa Verde	1,	lanco Mesa V	Jerde		1/ 320				
							Acros				
I. Outline the	1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below.										
	2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working interest and royalty).										
	3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consolidated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc?										
☐ Yes	No If an	nswer is "yes,"	type of cons	olidation							
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,								
		owners and trac	ct description	s which have a	ctually be	en consolid	lated. (Use reverse side of				
	if necessary.)						·····				
							nmunitization, unitization,				
	ling, or otherwise)	or until a non-s	tandard unit,	eliminating su	ch interes	ts, has been	n approved by the Commis-				
sion.							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
							CERTIFICATION				
		l		1	1						
9701	•			i		I hereby	certify that the information con-				
82				i	ŀ	tained h	erein is true and complete to the				
	ı					best of n	ny knowledge and belief.				
550'	1	j		ı]	1 Doll	e. H. Sholmalin				
	I	}	•	1	1	Nome	M. Sollowings				
				7		DALE H.	SHOEMAKER				
	1			ı	1	Position					
	i i		⊙	1	- 1	DISTRIC	T ENGINEER				
	1			1	- 1	Company	MODWANTON AND AND				
	1 -	ļ		1]	}	PRODUCTION COMPANY				
	Sec.	•		l .	1	MARCH 1	.8, 1983				
	i			1	1	144011 1	.0, 1703				
<u></u>				1							
	Ī			i		I hereby	certify that the well location				
	i	50 SE 15	\mathbf{v}	1	- [shown on	this plat was plotted from field				
	DEC!		 	1-10 \		notes of	actual surveys made by me or				
	मा है है।		1	15-1		1	supervision, and that the same				
	112		CE	1 -2	\	1	and correct to the best of my				
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	19	atu.	1 1082		knowledg	e and belief.				
	_l '	 - \	₽ = - ² 2 2	TEY-	-/						
		1-1-1-1	MHIL	JED JED JED JED JED JED JED JED		0511 0					
	1		-c0	bGION: N.	}	Date Survey					
	i I		II. S. GRM	(NO)	1	Registered	9. 1983 Professional Engineer				
	I			1	1	1 - 6	d Surveyor				
	1		1,00	1		126	Blink				
	1			1	\	Fred	S. Kery Jr.				
			\			Certificate	NODE NEW YORK				
-	Scale	e: 1"=1000"	-			3950	Walter Comment				

EnerVest Operating, LLC

Below-Grade Tank Closure Report

Lease & Well: Jicarilla Apache 102 30A

API No: 30-039-23232

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC, the following information describes the closure of the below-grade tank on the above well. All proper documentation regarding closure activities is being included with the C-144, closure report. This below-grade tank was constructed prior to June 16, 2008, the effective date of this rule.

The surface owner shall be notified of the closure of this below-grade tank.

Manuel Myore/Bureau of Indian Affairs was notified of the closure of this belowgrade tank via U. S. Mail Registered Mail with a Return Receipt Requested on March 31, 2011.

At least a 72 hour notice will be given to the appropriate division district office, via U. S. Mail or electronic e-mail, prior to the closure of any below-grade tank.

The Aztec OCD Office was notified on April 25, 2011 via email of the proposed closure operations for this below-grade tank.

All free standing liquids will be removed prior to any other activity concerning the closure of the belowgrade tank. All liquids were disposed of in a division-approved facility in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves.

All recovered liquids were disposed of at TNT Land Farm/Permit #NM-01-008. This below-grade tank was steam-cleaned and sold for private use.

Upon removal of the below-grade tank from its containment area, the surface directly below this tank will be inspected for any visible signs of leakage. If leakage is detected, a grab sample will be taken from that area. Also, a five point composite sample will be taken from where the tank was sitting. All samples will be analyzed for the following:

Components	Test Method	Limits (mg/Kg)
Benzene	EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B	0.2
BTEX	EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B	50
TPH	EPA SW-846 418.1	100
Chlorides	EPA 300.1	250 or background, whichever is greater

The results of all sampling shall be reported to the division on Form C-141.

Upon removal of this below-grade tank, there was no visible evidence of any leakage. a five point composite sample was taken from where the tank was sitting. The samples were sent in for analysis and the results reported to the OCD Aztec Office on C-141. The results of all testing were within tolerance levels as established by the OCD.

Upon sampling has confirmed no leaks were evidence, the area was back filled and surrounding area restored. These below-grade tanks are on the approved pad sites and no re-seeding was performed.

Photographic evidence of this work was taken and will be submitted with our completed C-144 for the closure of this below-grade tank.



CERTIFIED MAIL W/ RETURN RECEIPT 7009-2250-0003-1416-2989

March 31, 2011

Mr. Manuel Myore Bureau of Indian Affairs Jicarilla Agency Branch of Real Property P. O. Box 167 Dulce, New Mexico 87528

RE: Closure of Below-Grade Tank

ЛСАRILLA APACHE 102 No. 030A

API 30-039-23232

Dear Mr. Myore,

In an effort to be in compliance with NMAC 19.15.17.13 (J) regarding notifications to surface owners concerning the closure of below-grade tanks, please be advised that EnerVest Operating, LLC is in process of preparing OCD Form C-144 to close the below-grade tank(s) on the above referenced property.

The tank located on this site is a below-grade tank and is no longer necessary. EnerVest has permanently plugged and abandoned this well. It is our intent to close this tank by June 2011. This timeline is completely dependent upon the availability of equipment, testing requirements, and weather conditions. Enervest will fully comply with NMAC 19.15.17.13 (E) in all work performed.

If you have any questions regarding this process, please feel free to contact the undersigned at 713-495-6530 at any time.

Sincerely,

Jahet M. Bienski
Reguatory Assistant
EnerVest Operating, LLC

Dict vest Operating, LL

Western Division

Senke

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse

- so that we can return the card to you.
 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.
- 1. Article Addressed to

Mr Manuel Myore
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Jicarilla Agency
Branch of Real Property
P O Box 167
Dulce, New Mexico 87528

A Sig	nature }	IJ	4,		Ägent Addressee
	ceived by (Printed Na	•	C Date	of Delivery
	delivery add YES, enter o				
洛	vice Type Certified M Registered Insured Ma	×	Express Ma Return Rec C.O.D.		erchandise

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

11 KN191225011 MILES 1 16 1 (8°

☐ Yes

Bienski, Janet

From:

Young, Ronnie

Sent:

Monday, April 25, 2011 1:23 PM

To:

Bienski, Janet

Subject:

FW: Three day notice on pit closure - Jic 102 #3 and Jic 102 30A

----Original Message----

From: Gardner, Wilbert

Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2011 3:38 PM

To: Young, Ronnie

Subject: Three day notice on pit closure

AR"

Ronnie

The 102 3. And the 102 30A are ready to be closed. We are scheduling them next Thursday. We need the 3 day notice sent.

Thanks.

Lee

Sent from my BlackBerry Smartphone provided by Alltel

Bienski, Janet

From:

Bienski, Janet

Sent:

Monday, April 25, 2011 1 33 PM

To:

'Powell, Brandon, EMNRD'

Subject:

BGT closures

Please be advised that we will be closing the below mentioned tanks on Thursday, April 28.

Jicarilla Apache 102 #003, API 30-039-06561, Unit Letter K, Section 9, TS 26N, Range 04W.

Jicarilla Apache 102 #30A, API 30-039-23232, Unit Letter D, Section 10, TS 26N, Range 04W.

Please contact me should there be any problems with this notice. Thank you.

Janet Bienski Regulatory Assistant 713-495-1571 jbienski@enervest.net District I
1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S First St , Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S St Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

vision Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15 29 NMAC is Dr.

Form C-141

Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action												
						OPERA			🛛 Initia	al Report		Final Report
Name of Co		EnerVest					lanet M. Biensk					<u> </u>
Address Facility Nar		illa Apache 1		Houston, Tx 770			No. 713-495-1: e Below Grad		Closure			
						denity Typ	e Below Grac	ic rank				
Surface Ow	ner Jicai	rilla Apache	Nation	Mineral O	wner				API No	30-039-2	3232	
					TION	OF REI	LEASE					
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/	South Line	Feet from the	East/W	est Line	County		
D	10	26N	04 W	970	North		550	West		Rio Arriba		
		Lat	itude	_36.505214		Longitu	de107.2	45848_				
				NAT	URE	OF RELI	EASE					
Type of Rele		e				Volume of	Release		Volume R			
Source of Re		0 0		····		lour of Occurrence	e	Date and	Hour of Disc	overy		
Was Immedia	ate Notice (Yes [] No ☐ Not Re	quired	If YES, To	Whom?					
By Whom?						Date and H	lour					· M
	Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse											
	☐ Yes ☐ No											
If a Watercou	ırse was Im	pacted, Descri	ibe Fully	*								
							•					
			ì									
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Reme	dial Actio	n Taken *								
Describe Cau	30 01 1 1001	em and Remo	aiai 7 tetio	ii Takeii								
No release de	etected - Cl	losure of below	v-orade ta	nk								,
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tal	ken *								
I haraby carti	fy that the	information of	ven above	e is true and compl	lete to th	e best of my	knowledge and u	nderetan	d that pure	uant to NMC)CD #	ulac and
				nd/or file certain re								
, -			-	ce of a C-141 repo	-			-		-		•
				investigate and restance of a C-141 i								
		ws and/or regu		nance of a C-1411	cport ut	oes not renev	e the operator of t	сэроны	onity for Co	omphance wi	itii aiiy	omer
	$\overline{\gamma}$. ()					OIL CON	SERV	ATION	DIVISIO	N	
Signature:	-tûn	t. Den	sk	/								
	V					Approved by	Environmental S	pecialist:				
Printed Name	2 Janet M	Bienski						1				
Title. Associ	ate Regula	tory Analyst		'		Approval Dat	e	E	xpiration I	Date ⁻		
E-mail Addre	ess jbiens	kı@enervest n	et		(Conditions of	`Approval			Attached		
Date 0	8/01/2012		Phon	e 713-495-1571						/ ittached		

^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



April 08, 2011

LEE GARDNER

ENERVEST

2700 FARMINGTON BLD K SUITE #1

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

RE: SOIL SAMPLES

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/06/11 9:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

ENERVEST LEE GARDNER 2700 FARMINGTON BLD K SUITE #1 FARMINGTON NM, 87401 NOT GIVEN

Received:

04/06/2011

Sampling Date:

04/05/2011

Reported:

04/08/2011

Soil

Project Name:

SOIL SAMPLES

Sampling Type: Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 146 - 19 (H100680-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: CMS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.72	86.0	2.00	2.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.79	89.6	2.00	2.27	
Ethylbenzene*	< 0.050	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.84	92.2	2.00	3.11	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	04/07/2011	ND	5.55	92.5	6.00	2.34	
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	92 4	% 70-130							
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	mg/kg		Analyzed By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	8S	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	04/07/2011	ND	416	104	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AB					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	<10.0	10.0	04/08/2011	ND	214	107	200	1.23	
DRO >C10-C28	12.0	10.0	04/08/2011	ND	204	102	200	6.06	
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane	114 5	% 70-130							
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane	124	% 70-130							

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinals liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Analytical Results For:

ENERVEST LEE GARDNER

2700 FARMINGTON BLD K SUITE #1

FARMINGTON NM, 87401

Fax To: NOT GIVEN

Received:

04/06/2011

Sampling Date:

04/05/2011

Reported:

04/08/2011

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

SOIL SAMPLES

Sampling Condition.

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By

Jodi Henson

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 102 - 30 A (H100680-02)

BTEX 8021B	mg/kg		Analyzed By: CMS						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.72	86.0	2.00	2.93	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.79	89.6	2.00	2.27	
Ethylbenzene*	0.125	0.050	04/07/2011	ND	1.84	92.2	2.00	3.11	
Total Xylenes*	4.15	0.150	04/07/2011	ND	5.55	92.5	6.00	2.34	
Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	88 0	% 70-130	1	·					
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyzed By: HM						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	04/07/2011	ND	416	104	400	3.77	
TPH 8015M	mg/kg		Analyze	Analyzed By: AB					S-04
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10	238	10 0	04/08/2011	ND	214	107	200	1 23	
DRO >C10-C28	859	10.0	04/08/2011	ND	204	102	200	6.06	
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane	137 9	% 70-130	,						
Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane	131 9	% 70-130	ı						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed variety unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incident, its subsolations, the samples described above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratomes.

Celey D. Keine

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below

** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinals liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount, paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed warved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages, michuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Client, its subsolidates, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratomes.

Celey D. Keine



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page	_	of_	1

	CITALY OF COSTOD F RECOIL														1 age 01									
(Client ONE HOTT	<u> </u>		_	NOTE	S																	, i	
Contact: WEE CARONER					1) Ensure proper container packaging.								Table 1. – Matrix Type										FOR GAL USE ONLY	
	Address. 7790 EAN										1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water										GAL JOB #			
1310 K FAIRINGTON MIX 8769 3) Designate								esignate Sample Reject Disposition.							Soil/	Sedi	ment							
_	Phone Number 505-7	· ·									6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specify)													
	FAX Number: W &								Samplers Signature								•							
•		いたこてっ				·																		
	Lab Name Green Anal	lytical Labor	atories	(9	(970) 247-4220 FAX (970) 247-4227								Analyses Required											
	Address 75 Suttle S	ss. 75 Suttle Street, Durango, CO 81303																						
		Collec	ction]	Miscell	aneou	S	Preservative(s)																
	Sample ID H 1001080	Date	Time	Collected by: (Init)	Matrix Type From Table 1	No of Containers	Sample Filtered 7 Y/N	Unpreserved (Ice Only)	HNO3	нст	H2SO4	NAOH	Other (Specify)	B751	5 K Z K R R R R		780	4 30.00 V						Comments
	1 , 6, 6 - 5	4/5/11	16:50	ارد	3	1	M	X						1	1	x	ኣ	7						
2		4/5/11	.2 18	له	3	1	10	K						~	٨	×	ኢ	x						
	3.																							

* Sample Reject [] Return [] Dispose [] Store (30 Days)

Date:

Relinguished by Relinguished by

5% #26

Page 5 of 5

IIC APACHE 102 030A - MV3003923232 FEDERAL LEASE# JIC102 NW/4 (D) S.10-T26N-R4W Rio Arriba County (ELEV. 6.917) ENERVEST OPERATING, LLC

36.50541 107.24582 LONG

ø

PETROLEUM CRUDE OIL WARNING FLAMMABLE

FLAMMABLE VAPORS MAY CONTAIN HYDROGEN SULFIDE (H-S) GAS CAN BE HARMFUL OR FATAL CAN CAUSE SKIN IRRITATION UPON PROLONGED OR REPEATED CONTACT HARMFUL IF SWALLDWED AND/OR ASPIRATED INTO THE LUNGS

WEAR PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND GLOVES IF PROLONGED OR REPEATED CONTACT IS LIKELY USE WITH A DEQUATE VENTILATION. IF OPERATING CONDITIONS CAUSE HIGH VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS OR TLY (10PPM) IS EXCECDED USE SUPPLIED AIR RESPIRATOR APPROVED BY

FOR EYES: IN CASE OF CONTACT, FLUSH EYES WITH PLENTY OF WATER

FOR SKIN: IN CASE OF CONTACT, WASH EXPOSED SKIN-WITH SOAP

FOR INSESTION: IF SWALLOWED DO NOT HIDDER YOMITING, GET IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.

FOR IMMALATION. IF ADVERSE EFFECTS OCCUR, REMOVE TO UNCONTAMINATED AREA GIVE ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION IF HOT BREATHING GET MEDICAL ATTENTION

HYDROGEN SULFIDE DANGER FLAMMABLE

VAPOR HARMFUL OR FATAL VAPOR CAN BE IRRITATING TO EYES

USE WITH ADEQUATE VENTILATION OR USE AIR-SUPPLIED RESPIRATOR APPROVED BY MISHAL-MIOSH IF VENTILATION IS MADEQUATE WEAR CHEMICAL GOGGLES

FOR EYES: IN CASE OF CONTACT FLUSH EYES WITH PLENTY OF WATER FOR AT LEAST 15 MINUTES, GET MEDICAL ATTENTION FIRRITATION PERSISTS.

PERSISTS.

FOR INHALATION: IF WORKER IS OVERCOME RESCUER MUST WEAR SUPPLIED AIR RESPIRATOR TO REMOVE VIGACE TO UNCONTAINMANED AREA GIVE ARTIFICIAL RESPIRATION IF YOT BREATHING. GET INMEDIAT MEDICAL ATTENTION.

METHANE

DANGER! **EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE**

VAPOR CAN BE HARMIFUL OR FATAL IF HIGH CONCENTRATIONS ARE INHALED

WEAR CHEMICAL GOGGLED WEAR GLOVED (VPERVIDUS CLOTHING AND FACE SHALD TO PREVENT CONTACT WITH LIDUD USE WITH ADEQUATE VENTUATION IN YEAR PRODUCT LIST SUPPLIED AIR RESPIRATOR APPROVED LY (VS)(A-14)(DE)

FOR EYES: II. GASC OF CONTACT WITH LIQUID INVEDIGATELY FLUSH LYES WITH PLIFARY OF WATER FOR AT LEAST 16 JUNIOLES. THEN GET IVAREDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION.

FOR SKIR: 44 GASE OF CONTACT WITH EIGH OF CONTROLATED FLUSH WITH PLENTY OF TEPID WATCH (195415 F) OD NOT USE HOT WATER OF T PROUPE DEBICAL AITH HITON.

FOR INHALATION: IF ADVERSE PER LOTTE ORGUN REMOVE TO

NATURAL GAS LIQUIDS CONTAINS ETHANE **BUTANE PROPANE**

DANGER

EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE VAPOR CAN BE HARMFUL OR FATAL IF HIGH CONCENTRATIONS ARE INHALED

HAHDLING

WEAR CHEMICAL GODGLES WEAR GLOVES, IMPERVIQUS CLOTHING AND PACE SHIELD TO PREVENT COMFACT YATH LIQUID, USEWITH ADEQUATE VEHILLATION OF VEHILLATION IS MAGEOUATE. USE SUPPLIED AIR RESPIRATOR APPRIOVED BY MSRA-NIGSH

FOR SKIN: IN CASE OF CONTACT WITH LIQUID, IMMEDIATELY FLUSH WITH PLEATTY OF TEPID WATER (105-115 F). DO NOT USE HOT WATER GET PROMPT MEDICAL ATTENTION

FOR INHALATION: IF ADVERSE EFFECTS OCCUR. REMOVE TO UNGONTAMINATED AREA GIVE OX (GEN IF BREATHING IS DIFFICULT OFF IMMEDIATE MEDICAL ATTENTION

















